# STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

#### IN THE MATTER OF:



Reg. No.: 201210418

Issue No.: 6019

Case No.:

Hearing Date: February 7, 2012

County: Kent

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Gary F. Heisler

#### **HEARING DECISION**

This matter is before the undersigned Administ rative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 following Claim ant's request for a hearing. After due notice, a telephone hearing was held on February 7, 2012. Claimant appeared and testified.

#### <u>ISSUE</u>

Did the Department of Human Services properly clos e Claimant's Child Dev elopment and Care (CDC) case on October 23, 2011, due to excess income?

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based on t he competent, material, and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- Claimant was an ongoing recipient of Child Dev elopment and Care (CDC) benefits.
- On September 29, 2011, the Department ran a financ ial eligibility budget to determine Cla imant's elig ibility. The budget showed that Claimant's current income re quired c losure of h er Chil d Developme nt and Ca re (CDC) case. Claimant was sent notice of the determination.
- On October 5, 2011, Claimant submitted a request for hearing.

#### **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

Department policies are contained in the Br idges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM), and the Reference Tables Manual (RFT).

The Child Development and Car e (CDC) program is established by Titles IVA, IVE and XX of the Social Sec urity Act, the Child Ca re and Development Block Grant of 1990, and the Personal Res ponsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996. The program is implement ed by Title 45 of the Code of F ederal Regulations, Parts 98 and 99. The Department provides services to adults and childr en pursuant to MCL 400.14(1) and 1997 AACS R 400.5001-5015.

During the hearing Claimant's income informa tion and CDC budget were rev iewed and checked. A detailed analysis of the evidence presented, applicable Department policies, and reasoning for the decision are contained in the recorded record. During the hearing Claimant was informed of the decision and the reasoning behind the decision.

### **DECISION AND ORDER**

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and f or the reasons stated on the record, finds that the Department of Human Services p roperly close Claima nt's Child Develop ment and Care (CDC) case on October 23, 2011, due to excess income.

It is ORDERED that the actions of the Department of Human Services, in this matter, are UPHELD.

/s/

Gary F. Heisler Administrative Law Judge For Maura Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: February 7, 2012

Date Mailed: February 8, 2012

**NOTICE**: Michigan Administrative Hearing S ystem (MAHS) may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a par ty within 30 days of the mailing date of this Dec ision and Order. MAHS will not or der a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's mo tion where the final decis ion cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

#### 2012-10418/GFH

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a ti mely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

## GFH/tg



